
- 1 - 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 7TH SEPTEMBER 2009, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. Hancox, Ms. J. A. Marshall, 
D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, C. B. Taylor, 
L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 18th May 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Licensing Act 2003 Minor Variations Report (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

5. Sub-Committees of the Licensing Committee (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

6. Statement of Gambling Policy (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

7. Street Trading Consent (Pages 33 - 54) 
 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
 

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
24th August 2009 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 18TH MAY 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, D. Hancox, Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath, 
S. P. Shannon, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, Mrs. C. J. Spencer,  
L. J. Turner, R. D. Smith and P. J. Whittaker 
 
Invitees: Inspector D. Shaw and PC J. Willetts  

  
Observers: Councillor P. M. McDonald 
 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mrs. S. Smith and Ms. P. Ross 
 
 

1/09 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be elected Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/09 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs C. J. Spencer be elected Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths. 
 

4/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

5/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 23rd February 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/09 DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACES ORDER - COFTON HACKETT  
 
Members were asked to consider an application from the County Councillor 
representing the Electoral Division for Beacon to introduce a Designated 
Public Places Order which would prevent, when requested, the consumption 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Licensing Committee 
18th May 2009 

 

of alcohol in the Cofton Hackett area in an attempt to reduce anti-social 
behaviour and drinking in these public places. 
 
The report provided updates and additional evidence from West Mercia 
Constabulary, Neighbourhood Watch, PACT Meetings and Birmingham City 
Council, as requested by the Committee at its meeting held on 23rd February 
2009 when the matter had been previously considered. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report which also detailed the  
published Home Office Guidance relating to Designated Public Places Orders 
(DPPOs) for Local Authorities in England and Wales.  The Committee was 
informed that the document set out guidance for local authorities on the issue 
of evidence required to justify the making of a DPPO as follows: 
 
“The evidence you will require for a DPPO is that there is an alcohol related 
nuisance or annoyance to the public in the proposed area/s.  You should 
make an assessment as to the likelihood that the problem will continue unless 
these powers are adopted.  In 
[...]
at the Committee be entitled to ask questions of any person, 
body or organisation giving evidence and, for the avoidance of 
doubt, these questions should not form part of the allocated 10 
minutes; 

(xii) that the Committee delegate authority to the Senior Solicitor, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee, to prepare written guidance and a hearing 
procedure; and 

(b) that the Committee should not reconsider an application for a DPPO for 
the same or substantially the same area as a previous unsuccessful 
application for at least 12 months from the date of the previous 
application unless the Committee is satisfied that circumstances have 
substantially changed since the matter was previously considered. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.54 p.m. 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

7TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 MINOR VARIATIONS – DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond, Head of Planning & 

Environment Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report updates members on the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises 

Licences and Club Premises Certificates) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 
Regulations 2009 which came into force on 29 July 2009 and recommends 
that, as a result of these Regulations, the Scheme of Delegation be revised. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 

It is recommended that: 
 

2.1 Members note the new process by which minor variations to Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates can be determined; and 

 
2.2 Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & Environment Services to 

determine applications for minor variations to Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates as defined by the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 
Regulations 2009. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Until now, a Premises Licence holder who wished to make a minor 

amendment to a Premises Licence was required, in most cases, to make an 
application to vary the licence, however minor the proposed amendment.  
This follows a very similar procedure to that that required for an application 
for a new Premises Licence and, in the case of very minor amendments, 
was found to be disproportionately cumbersome and costly.   

 
3.2 The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 

Certificates) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2009 (“the 
Regulations”) now provide that minor variations that do not impact adversely 
on the licensing objectives can be made under a simplified ‘minor variations’ 
process. Under this process: 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

• the applicant is not required to advertise the variation in a newspaper 
or circular or copy it to responsible authorities but must display it in a 
specified form for a period of ten working days;   

• on receipt of an application, the licensing authority must consider 
whether the variation could impact adversely on the licensing 
objectives;   

• in considering the application, the licensing authority must consult 
relevant responsible authorities if there is any doubt about the impact 
of the variation on the licensing objectives and they need specialist 
advice, and take their views into account in reaching a decision, but in 
many cases the licensing authority may be able to make a decision 
without consultation;   

• interested parties may make representations within 10 working days 
and these must be taken into account by the licensing authority; and  

• the licensing authority must wait until the 10 working day period has 
elapsed before determining the application, but must do so at the latest 
within 15 working days, and the licensing authority may either:  

Ø grant the minor variation; or,  
Ø  refuse the application.  

  
3.3 Minor variations will generally fall into four categories:  

• minor changes to the structure or layout of a premises;  
• s
[...]
mmittee.   

 
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 None 
 
10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None   
 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Procurement Issues 
 

None  

Personnel Implications 
 

None  

Governance/Performance Management 
 

None  

Community Safety  including Section 17 of 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

None  

Policy 
 

None  

Environmental  
 

None  

Page 7



 

 
12. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

No 

Chief Executive 
 

No 

Executive Director - Partnerships and Projects  
 

No 

Executive Director - Services 
 

No 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 

Head of Service 
 

Yes 

Head of Financial Services 
 

No 

Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 
 

Yes 

Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 

 
13. WARDS AFFECTED 
 

All wards  
 
14. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   John Davies (on behalf of Sharon Smith) 
E Mail:  j.davies@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881473 

Page 8



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

7TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Geoff Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities 

and Democratic Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report suggests changes to the Licensing Committee’s sub-committee 

structure. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
 It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 The Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee be restructured and renamed with 

extended terms of reference. 
 
2.2 Two fixed membership, politically balanced sub-committees be established 

with terms of reference as follows:  “To determine applications relating to:  
• private hire and hackney carriage driver, operator and vehicle 

licensing; 
• street trading consents; 
• sex shop applications; 
• pet shop licences; 
• animal boarding licences; 
• riding establishment licences; and 
• charitable collections” 

to be called the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committees A and B, to be 
chaired by the Chairman of the Licensing Committee (or the Vice Chairman 
in his or her absence), to sit in strict rotation.  Substitutes will be permitted 
provided they have met the training requirements determined by the 
Member Development Steering Group.   

 
2.3 Public speaking be permitted at such Sub-Committee meetings, and 

authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee to determine the procedure. 

 
2.4 The terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-Committee be revised as 

follows:  “To consider and determine applications and hearings arising from 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005.” 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Licensing Committee is responsible for the exercise of all powers and 

duties of the Council in licensing and for enforcement of licensing 
requirements.  Some of those functions have been delegated by the 
Licensing Committee to its 2 sub-committees, the Licensing Sub-Committee 
and the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee, and the functions delegated to the 
sub-committees relate to determination of certain types of applications 
relating to individuals or particular premises.  However, at present there is 
an anomaly in that some applications relating to individuals or individual 
premises continue to be determined by the parent committee. 

 
3.2 This anomaly has been brought to light in the context of the review of the 

street trading policy.  It is considered likely that in future as a result of the 
proposed change in policy there will be substantially more applications for 
street licensing consents which will need to be determined, and convening 
meetings of the parent committee for such applications may prove to be 
cumbersome.  Members are therefore requested to consider if such 
applications (and indeed any other applications currently determined by the 
parent committee) might be more appropriately dealt with by a sub-
committee rather than by the parent committee.  This would then leave the 
parent Licensing Committee which comprises 13 members with 
responsibility for strategy and policy and wider issues such as Designated 
Public Places Orders. 

 
3.3 The current situation is a follows. 
 
3.4 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to have a Licensing Sub-

Committee to determine certain applications and other types of hearing 
under the Licensing Act 2003 (such as applications for Premises Licences if 
relevant representations are received, or reviews of Premises Licences) in 
accordance with procedures set out in Regulations made under that Act.  In 
addition, it is required to determine certain applications and other types of 
hearing under the Gambling Act 2005, again in accordance with procedures 
set out in Regulations made under that Act. This sub-committee is excluded 
from the usual rule that sub-committees must be politically balanced, and 
the Regulations provide that its membership may not exceed 3. The 
Licensing Sub-Committee does not deal with any other types of licensing 
applications.   

 
3.5 The Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee carries out the functions of the 

Licensing Committee in determining applications relating to private hire and 
hackney carriage driver, operator and vehicle licensing, and enforcement of 
such licensing.  It comprises 5 members of the Licensing Committee, is 
required to be politically balanced and is chaired by either the Chairman or 
Vice-Chairman of the parent committee. 

 
3.6 Other types of licensing applications relating to street trading consents, sex 

shop, pet shop, animal boarding, riding establishment licences and 

Page 10



 

charitable collections, are currently referred to the parent Licensing 
Committee. 

 
3.7 Members are requested to consider whether it would be more appropriate 

for the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee to be restructured and renamed, with 
revised terms of reference to enable it to determine applications relating to: 

• private hire and hackney carriage driver, operator and vehicle 
licensing; 

• street trading consents; 
• sex shop applications; 
• pet shop licences; 
• animal boarding licences; 
• riding establishment licences; and 
• charitable collections. 

It is suggested that there would be 2 fixed membership, politically balanced 
sub-committees, each chaired by the Chairman (or in his or her absence the 
Vice-Chairman) of the Licensing Committee which would sit strictly in 
rotation to consider such applications.  Substitutes would be allowed 
provided they have met the training requirements determined by the 
Member Development Steering Group.  The suggestion of fixed 
membership of 2 sub-committees which will hear applications on a strict 
rotation basis is to ensure that all members are given the same number of 
opportunities to hear such applications. 

 
3.8 It is suggested that this sub-committee might be more called the Licensing 

(Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee but members may consider another name 
more appropriate.  The same public speaking rights would apply as are 
currently afforded in respect of other licensing matters, and it is 
recommended that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities & 
Democratic Services in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee to draft the public speaking rules appropriately. 

 
3.9 It is not recommended that applications of the type referred to in paragraph 

3.6 are referred to the current Licensing Sub-Committee which is constituted 
in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
procedures of which are set out in Regulations.  

 
3.10 It is not proposed that there should be any changes to the Licensing Sub-

Committee.  However, the terms of reference for that sub-committee need 
to be updat
[...]
 blank



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
7TH SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
 
STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 
  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks members’ views on the draft revised Statement of 

Gambling Policy. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That, subject to any responses received during the consultation period, the 

Committee recommends to Council that the revised Statement of Gambling 
Policy be adopted. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to carry out a review of its 

Statement of Gambling Policy, which is used to determine all applications 
made under the terms of the Act, every three years.   

 
3.2 Further to its initial adoption in January 2007, it is now necessary to carry 

out a review of the current document by consulting with all interested 
parties, ensuring that it continues to reflect the local balance between the 
commercial interests of the licensed trade and the communities they serve 
and impact upon.  The consultation period commenced on 29th June and is 
scheduled to close on 21st September 2009. 

 
3.3 Attached is a copy of the draft revised Policy document, which has been 

updated to reflect the revised Guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission.  The Council has also worked with the other Council’s in the 
County in reviewing this policy to produce a joint policy so that a consistent 
approach across the County is taken, and the draft revised Policy reflects 
that joint approach. 

 
3.4 During the consultation period, no comments have been received from 

interested parties to date. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



 

3.5 Once the consultation period has closed, any responses will be reported to 
Cabinet and Council where they will be evaluated in conjunction with the 
other district Councils in the County and incorporated, were necessary, into 
the revised policy. 

 
3.6 The policy doc
[...]
g suppliers of Gaming facilities and 
machines 
 
Existing permit holders under the Gaming Act 1968 and Lotteries and Amusements 
Act 1976 
 
Voluntary organisations, such Citizens Advice Bureau and GamCare. 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING COMMITTIEE 

 
7TH SEPTEMBER 2009 

 
 
STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr. P. Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To consider reviewing the Council’s policy including the fee structure in 

respect of street trading consent and extending the designated area to 
cover the boundary of Bromsgrove district, with the exception of 
Bromsgrove High Street and its immediate environs. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That members approve: 
 

(a) the extension of the designated consent streets area to cover the whole 
of Bromsgrove, with the exception of those streets set out at Appendix 1; 

 
(b) that the streets shown in Appendix 1 be designated as prohibited streets; 

 
(c) the revised Street Trading Policy including model conditions in respect of 

Street Trading Consents as set out at Appendix 3; 
 

(d) That applications for Street Trading Consents which do not fall within the 
Street Trading Policy or those in respect of which objections are 
received are determined by the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee; 

 
(e) That consideration to revoke a Street Trading Consent be determined by 

the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee; 
 

(f) That public speaking be introduced at the Licensing Applications Sub-
Committee on contested applications for Street Trading Consents and 
that authority is delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of Licensing Committee and the Principal Licensing Officer to 
prepare a hearing procedure and guidance to reflect paragraph 3.16 
below. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 

 
2.2 That members recommend to Council: 
 

(a) That the proposed fee structure be adopted. 
 
(b) That the scheme of delegation be revised in respect of street trading as 

follows: 
(i) “To authorise the Head of Planning and Environment Services to be 

responsible for inspections of premises to ensure compliance with 
street trading consent legislation, Council policy and any conditions 
attached to a consent; and 

 
(ii) “To authorise the Head of Planning & Environment Services to 

determine applications for consents for street trading in consent 
areas designated by the Council” . 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A number of options are available to local authorities in respect of street 

trading.  Authorities may decide to designate part of or all of their area as a 
“Consent Street” which means that street trading is prohibited without the 
consent of the local authority.  Alternatively, authorities may decide to 
designate part or all of their area as a “Licence Street” which means that 
street trading is prohibited without a licence having been granted by the 
local authority.  Authorities may also designate part or all of their area as a 
“Prohibited Street” which means that no street trading can take place at all.  
Finally, a local authority may choose not to designate any area in which 
case street trading is permitted and the local authority has no control over it.   

 
3.2 The following are not deemed to be street trading: 

• Trading by a pedlar; 
• Anything done in a market or fair established by a grant, enactment 

or order; 
• Trading in a trunk road picnic area; 
• Trading as a news vendor (subject to certain conditions); 
• Trading carried on as part of the business of the shop; 
• Roundsman business; 
• Trading from an object or structure placed on the highway which is 

licensed under the Highways Act 1980; and 
• Recreation and/or refreshment facilities operated by a council on a 

highway. 
  
3.3 As Members are aware this Council’s existing Street Trading Policy 

designates the High Street and parts of surrounding streets as outlined in 
Appendix 2 as Consent Streets.  This means that no street trading is 
permitted in that designated area without the specific consent of the 
Council.  With regard to the remainder of the district, these areas were 
never designated and therefore we currently have no control over any street 
trading activity outside of the High Street area. 

Page 34



 

 
3.4 At present the Council’s policy is not to grant Street Trading Consents 

except in the most exceptional circumstances.  The only permits which are 
now granted are (a) for the regular Farmer’s Market, (b) for the annual 
Elizabethan Street Market and (c) for the hot dog stall which trades in 
conjunction with the Christmas Lights switch-on. 

  
3.5 It is proposed that the whole district (other than the High Street and 

surrounding streets as outlined in Appendix 1) should be designated as a 
Consent Street and that the High Street and the surrounding area as shown 
in Appendix 1 should be designated as a Prohibited Street.   

 
3.6 Should Members be minded to approve Consent Street status across the 

whole district, this will mean that all existing highway traders and any new 
traders will have to obtain consent from the Council following 
implementation of the revised policy.  This will give the Council greater 
control over these mobile units in terms of ensuring that they comply with all 
relevant legislation governing food hygiene, litter, noise nuisance and 
pollution and public safety.  Furthermore, enforcement action can be taken 
against a trader if they are found to be in breach of any of the conditions 
attached to a Consent, in line with the Council’s Enforcement Policy.  If it 
was felt necessary to consider revoking a Consent, the matter would be 
referred to the Council’s Licensing Applications Sub Committee to 
determine and the Consent holder would be invited to attend the hearing.  

 
3.7 Those traders that are currently operating from lay-bys w
[...]
Mobile traders £572 per annum 

Redditch Borough Council Mobile traders (They 
have not issued an 
annual consent) 

£84 plus VAT per 
trading day 

 
3.12 It is proposed that the following fees will apply: 
 

Annual Street Trading Consent - £552.00 per annum 
Occasional Street Trading Consent - £25 per day 

 
3.13 Should a consent be refused, surrendered or revoked, the Council is under 

a duty to remit or refund the whole or part of any fee paid.  It is proposed 
that any refund of the application fee is pro-rata depending on the remainder 
of the term left on the consent, less an administration fee of £25.00. 

 
3.14 The Scheme of Delegation currently delegates authority to the Head of 

Planning & Environment Services to determine applications for street 
trading licences in consent areas.  It is proposed that in practice that 
delegation will only be exercised if those applications fall within the Street 
Trading Policy and provided no objections are received during the 
consultation period from the individuals and organisations whom it is 
proposed should be consulted on each application.  It is proposed that 
applications for Street Trading Consents which do not fully comply with the 
Street Policy or in respect of which representations are received during the 
consultation period will be referred to the Council’s Licensing Applications 
Sub-Committee for determination.   

 
3.15 It is proposed that the wording in the Scheme of Delegation be revised to 

read, “To authorise the Head of Planning & Environment Services to 
determine applications for consents for street trading in consent areas 
designated by the Council” as this better reflects the wording of the 

Page 36



 

legislation.  It is suggested that in order to retain flexibility to determine 
applications at short notice that the Scheme of Delegation is not revised to 
specifically exclude the Head of Planning & Environment Services from 
determining applications which fall outside policy or
[...]
ivity takes place during trading hours. The consent holder 
may nominate an assistant to cover in their absence.  Advice on this 
should be sought from the Licensing Team. 

 
28. You must at all times conduct your business in a clean, honest, polite 

and business-like manner without interfering with the business of 
other traders and consent holders. 

 
29. You must ensure that you have obtained any other approval or 

registration required under any other statutory provisions relevant to 
your trade. 

 
30. You must be 17 years of age or over and shall be responsible at all 

times for the control of the stall.  Any persons assisting on the stall 
must be 17 years of age or over. 

 
31. The Street Trading Consent is personal to the trader named within it 

and shall not be assigned, sub-let or transferred to any other person, 
firm or company. 

 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 18th May 2009
	4 Licensing Act 2003 Minor Variations Report
	5 Sub-Committees of the Licensing Committee
	6 Statement of Gambling Policy
	Draft Statement Of Principles

	7 Street Trading Consent
	Draft Street Trading Consent Policy 2009




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER 2009 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Miss D. H. Campbell JP, 
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, D. Hancox, Ms. J. A. Marshall (during Minute 
No’s 11/09 to 14/09), D. McGrath, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
and L. J. Turner 
 

 Observers: Councillor Ms. H. J. Jones 
  
 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Mrs. S. Smith and Ms. P. Ross 

 
8/09 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. C. J. Spencer and 
D. Booth. 
 

9/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

10/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 18th May 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

11/09 LICENSING ACT 2003 MINOR VARIATIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) Regulations 2009 that came into force 29th July 2009.  The 
Principal Licensing Officer clarified that each application would be treated on 
its own merit and when considering an application, the licensing authority must 
consult with relevant responsible authorities, if there was any doubt about the 
impact of the variation on the licensing objectives and specialist advice was 
needed, the views of the relevant responsible authorities would be taken into 
account when reaching a decision.  Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the new process by which minor variations to Premises Licenses 

and Club Premises Certificates can be determined be noted;  
(b) that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Environment 

Services to determine applications for minor variations to Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates as defined by the Licensing 



Licensing Committee 
7th September 2009 

- 2 - 

Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) 
(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2009; and 

(c) that the Principal Licensing Officer be requested to notify the Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee of the receipt of new applications. 

 
12/09 SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report that suggested changes to the 
Licensing Committee’s sub-committee structure.  It was noted that the 
Licensing Committee was responsible for the exercise of all powers and duties 
of the Council in licensing and for enforcement of licensing requirements.  
Some of those functions had been delegated by the Licensing Committee to 
its two sub-committees, the Licensing Sub-Committee and the Taxi Licensing 
Sub-Committee.  Following the review of the street trading policy, it was 
considered that as a result of these changes there would be substantially 
more applications for street licensing consents to be determined.  Members 
were requested to consider if such applications (and indeed any other 
applications currently determined by the parent committee) should be dealt 
with by a sub-committee, with the parent Licensing Committee to be 
responsible for strategy, policy and wider issues such as Designated Public 
Places Orders. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee be restructured and renamed 
 with extended terms of reference; 
(b) that two fixed membership, politically balanced sub-committees be 
 established with terms of reference as follows:  “To determine 
 applications relating to:  

• private hire and hackney carriage driver, operator and vehicle 
licensing; 

• street trading consents; 
• sex shop applications; 
• pet shop licenses; 
• animal boarding licenses; 
• riding establishment licenses; and 
• charitable collections” 

to be called the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committees A and B, to 
be chaired by the Chairman of the Licensing Committee (or the Vice 
Chairman in his or her absence) to sit in strict rotation.  In addition to 
the Chairman, each committee will have a fixed membership from those 
sitting on the Licensing Committee of six.  Substitutes will be permitted 
provided they have met the training requirements determined by the 
Member Development Steering Group.   

(c) that public speaking be permitted at such Sub-Committee meetings and 
authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic 
Services in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee to determine the procedure;  

(d) that the terms of reference for the Licensing Sub-Committees be 
revised as follows:  “To consider and determine applications and 
hearings arising from the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 
2005;” and 



Licensing Committee 
7th September 2009 

- 3 - 

(e) that the new committees be trialed for a period of twelve months. 
 

13/09 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a report which sought Members’ views on the draft 
revised Statement of Gambling Policy.  It was reported that The Gambling Act 
2005 required the Council to carry out a review of its Statement of Gambling 
Policy, which is used to determine all applications made under the terms of the 
Act, every three years in consultation with all interested parties with a view to 
ensuring that it continues to reflect the local balance between the commercial 
interests of the licensed trade and the local community.  The consultation 
period commenced on 29th June 2009 and would close on 21st September 
2009.  Following discussion it was  

 
RESOLVED: that, subject to responses received during the consultation 
period, the Committee recommends to the Cabinet that the revised Statement 
of Gambling Policy be adopted. 
 

14/09 STREET TRADING CONSENT  
 
The Committee considered a report which reviewed the Council’s policy 
including the fee structure, in respect of street trading consent.  The report 
also referred to the possibility of extending the designated area to cover the 
entire district, with the exception of Bromsgrove High Street and its immediate 
environs.  It was proposed that the whole district (other than the High Street 
and surrounding streets) as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report be designated 
as a Consent Street and that the High Street and the surrounding area as 
detailed in  Appendix 1 of the report be designated as a Prohibited Street.  
The Principal Licensing Officer responded to questions from Members and 
was tasked to provide Members of the Committee with more detailed 
information on ‘Trading in a trunk road picnic area’. Following further 
discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the extension of the designated consent streets area to cover the 
 whole of Bromsgrove district, with the exception of those streets as set 
 out in  Appendix 1 of the report be approved; 
(b) that the streets shown in Appendix 1 of the report be designated as 
 prohibited streets; 
(c) that the revised Street Trading Policy including model conditions in 
 respect of Street Trading Consents as set out in Appendix 3 of the 
 report be approved; 
(d) that applications for Street Trading Consents which do not fall within 
 the Street Trading Policy or those in respect of which objections are 
 received be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee; 
(e) that consideration to revoke a Street Trading Consent be determined 
 by the Licensing Sub-Committee; and 
(f) that public speaking be introduced at the Licensing Sub-Committee on 

contested applications for Street Trading Consents and that authority 
be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services 
in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Licensing 



Licensing Committee 
7th September 2009 

- 4 - 

Committee and the Principal Licensing Officer to prepare a hearing 
procedure and guidance to reflect paragraph 3.16 of the report. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Council approves and adopts the proposed fee structure; 
(b) that the scheme of delegation be revised in respect of street trading as 

follows: 
(i) “To authorise the Head of Planning and Environment Services to be 

responsible for inspections of premises to ensure compliance with 
street trading consent legislation, Council policy and any conditions 
attached to a consent; and 

(ii) “To authorise the Head of Planning & Environment Services to 
determine applications for consents for street trading in consent 
areas designated by the Council” . 

 
 
  
 

The meeting closed at 7.09 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


